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P.O. Box 119


Gjoa Haven, NU X0B 1J0    
kNK5 wmoEp5 vtmpq

Tel: (867) 360-6338
Nunavut Water Board
Fax: (867) 360-6369
NUNAVUT IMALIRIYIN KATIMAYINGI

October 18, 2001

Mr. Bob Carreau

Nanisivik Mine

Nanisivik NU X0A 0X0 

Subject:

License NWB1NAN9702 – Application for License Renewal

Dear Mr. Carreau:

Further to your application for the renewal of the abovementioned license filed with the Nunavut Water Board (NWB) on February 16, 2001, the Nunavut Planning Commission (NPC) conducted a review of your Application pursuant to Section 11.5.10 of the Nunavut Land Claims Agreement (NLCA) and determined that it was in conformity with the North Baffin Regional Land Use Plan. The Nunavut Impact Review Board (NIRB) then conducted an environmental screening of your Application pursuant to Section 12.4.4 of the NLCA and concluded that it could be processed without a review under Part 5 of Part 6 of Article 12 of the NLCA. A copy of your Application and supporting documents, including submissions filed with NIRB by interested parties, have been placed in the NWB Public Registry. These documents will be available for download from our ftp site (ftp.nwb.yk.ca) by the beginning of next week or upon request, on CD-ROM.

In accordance with Section 13.7.2 of the NLCA, the NWB shall hold a public hearing before approving any application. At this time, the NWB proposes to hold a public hearing in Arctic Bay in the latter part of the spring 2002. In preparation for this hearing, the Board also proposes to hold a one-day pre-hearing meeting in Arctic Bay with the Applicant and interested parties at the end of January 2002, the purpose of which is to identify additional information requirements, to finalize the list of issues to be dealt with at the hearing; to identify interested parties; to consider the desirability of amending the Application for the purposes of clarification; to finalize procedures to be followed in the hearing; and to consider any other matters that may aid in the simplification and disposition of the Application at the hearing.

By copy of this letter to the parties identified in the attached distribution list, we are formally seeking input into these proposed procedures. To accelerate the process, we are also asking parties to begin reviewing the Application and supporting documents and to tell the NWB what additional information, if any, may be required from the Applicant in advance of the hearing. Please write back to the NWB no later than November 12, 2001. 

Sincerely,

Original signed by:

Philippe di Pizzo

Executive Director

c.c.
Distribution List

October 18, 2001 – Nanisivik Distribution List

Nanisivik Mine

Bob Carreau

bcarreau.caribou@attglobal.net (506)548-1100
NTI



Carson Gillis

cgillis@polarnet.ca  (867) 983-2723

NTI

Stefan Lopatka
slopatka@polarnet.ca  (867)983-2723

NIRB



Gladys Joudrey
gladys@polarnet.ca    
(867) 983-2594

QIA, Lands


Solamie Shoo

lands@nunanet.com 
 (867) 979-3238

QWB



Joe Tigullaraq

qwbrwo@nunanet.com   (867) 979-1491

NWMB


Jose Galipeau

jgalipeau@nwmb.com          (867) 979-7785

DIAND-Iqaluit

Paul Smith

smithp@inac.gc.ca      (867)975-4560

DIAND- Legal Counsel
Lee Webber

lee.webber@justice.gc.ca 

DFO-Iqaluit


Jordan deGroot 
degrootj@dfo-mpo.gc.ca   (867) 979-8039

EC-YK


Paula Pacholek
paula.pacholek@ec.gc.ca   (867) 873-8185

DSD



Paul Partridge 

ppartridge@gov.nu.ca           (867)975-5980

Baf-Health Board

Bruce Trotter

btrotter@gov.nu.ca       (867) 975-5755

CG&T



Doug Sitland

dsitland@gov.nu.ca
(867)979-5811

Mayor of Artic Bay







(867)439-8767

Arctic Bay QIA







(867)439-8018

Arctic Bay HTA







(867)439-8916


Acres International

Ramli Halim

rhalim@acres.com 

